elect to treat such matter or event as releasing and discharging the Placing Agent from its

obligations under the Placing and Subscription Agreement. Upon giving of such notice,

all obligations of the Placing Agent under the Placing and Subscription Agreement shall

cease and determine and no party to the Placing and Subscription Agreement shall have

any claim against any other party in respect of any matter or thing arising out of or in

connection with the Placing and Subscription Agreement, save for any antecedent

breaches.

CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDING AS A RESULT OF THE PLACING AND THE

SUBSCRIPTION

Assuming the Placing Shares are fully placed under the Placing, the shareholding of the

Vendors and any party acting in concert with them in the Company (a) as at the date of this

announcement; (b) immediately after the Placing but before the Subscription; and (c)

immediately after the Placing and the Subscription are as follows:

Shareholder

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the Placing but

before the Subscription

Immediately after the Placing and

the Subscription

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Vendors

Pearl Garden Pacific

Limited 428,488,000 19.62 385,488,000 17.65 428,488,000 18.88

Madian Star Limited 428,488,000 19.62 385,488,000 17.65 428,488,000 18.88

Parties acting in concert with

the Vendors

Mr. Chen Tien Tui (Note) 2,250,000 0.11 2,250,000 0.11 2,250,000 0.10

Vendors and parties acting in

concert with any of them 859,226,000 39.35 773,226,000 35.41 859,226,000 37.86

Placees — — 86,000,000 3.94 86,000,000 3.79

Public 1,324,503,754 60.65 1,324,503,754 60.65 1,324,503,754 58.35

Total 2,183,729,754 100 2,183,729,754 100 2,269,729,754 100

Note: Mr. Chen Tien Tui is an executive Director

As disclosed in the above shareholding table, immediately after completion of the Placing as

well as immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription, a minimum of 25%

of the then issued share capital of the Company will be in public hands.

– 7 –

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Directors consider that it is in the interests of the Company to raise capital from the

equity market in order to enhance the capital base of the Company. The Directors (including

the independent non-executive Directors) consider the terms of the Placing and Subscription